After Loyola acquired the Property from the Cuneo Foundation in 2010, and prior 

to the execution of the Original Agreement, the university invested more than $8 million in 

repairing, maintaining, and improving the Property.  Since 2015, Loyola has invested an 

additional approximately  One Million Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-

Five Dollars ($1,214,355.00) in repairs, maintenance, and improvements to the Property in 

accordance with the Original Agreement.  

D. Despite such investment and efforts, Loyola has never operated the Lot 129 

Property profitably and, to the contrary, has experienced aggregate operating losses in excess of 

Three Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-One Dollars 

($3,874,571.00) since 2015.  

E. Based on such operating losses, in 2024, the Cuneo Foundation released Loyola 

from the 20-year operating covenant that was imposed in 2010 when the Cuneo Foundation 

deeded the Property to Loyola. 

F. Loyola has now agreed to convey and transfer title to the Lot 129 Property to the